

No. 03-9659

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS JOE MILLER-EL,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS DRETKE,
DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
INSTITUTIONAL DIVISION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*,
FORMER PROSECUTORS AND JUDGES,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
JEFFREY T. GREEN
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

ELISABETH SEMEL*
CHARLES D. WEISSELBERG
DEATH PENALTY CLINIC
University of California
School of Law (Boalt Hall)
Berkeley, California 94720
(510) 642-0458

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 28, 2004

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Will Undermine the Public Reputation and Integrity of the Courts	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Opinion Undermines the Court’s Opinions in Both <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Batson</i> ...	9
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) ...	2, 6, 9, 16, 17
<i>Georgia v. McCullom</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992)	4, 5
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991)	12, 18
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	9
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	1, 5, 6
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995)	12
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	16
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	2, 9
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	15
STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 9
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	9
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Symposium, <i>Minnesota Court Task Force on Racial Bias in the Judicial System</i> , 16 Hamline L. Rev. 477 (1993).....	5
Shirley Baccus-Lobel, <i>Six Strikes and You're Safe: The All-White Jury</i> , 30 Litig. 14 (2004)	3
David C. Baldus et al., <i>The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials: A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 3 (2001).....	5
George W. Dougherty et al., <i>Race and the Georgia Courts: Implications of the Georgia Public Trust and Confidence Survey for Batson v. Kentucky and its Progeny</i> , 37 Ga. L. Rev. 1021 (2003).....	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Leslie Ellis & Shari Seidman Diamond, <i>Race, Diversity, and Jury Composition, Battering and Bolstering Legitimacy</i> , 78 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1033 (2003).....	7, 8, 9
Nancy S. Marder, <i>The Interplay of Race and False Claims of Jury Nullification</i> , 32 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 285 (1999).....	8
Nancy S. Marder, <i>The Myth of the Nullifying Jury</i> , 93 Nw. U. L. Rev. 877 (1999).....	8
William E. Martin & Peter N. Thompson, <i>Judicial Toleration of Racial Bias in the Minnesota Justice System</i> , 25 Hamline L. Rev. 235 (2002).....	17
Michael J. Raphael & Edward J. Ungvarsky, <i>Excuses, Excuses, Excuses: Neutral Explanations Under Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 27 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 229 (1993).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Ass'n, <i>Perceptions of the U.S. Justice System</i> (1999), available at http://www.abanet.org/media/perception/perceptions.pdf	6
Kevin Collison, <i>WNY Study Urges Increase in Ranks of Minority Jurors</i> , Buffalo News, Apr. 19, 2000, available at 2000 WL 5675310	4
The Constitution Project, <i>Mandatory Justice: Eighteen Reforms to the Death Penalty</i> (2001), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/dpi/MandatoryJustice.pdf	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
National Ctr. for State Courts, <i>How the Public Views the State Courts: A 1999 National Survey</i> (1999), available at http://www.ncsconline.org/WC/Publications/Res_AmtPTC_PublicViewCrtsPub.pdf	7
Pennsylvania Supreme Court Comm. on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice Sys., <i>Final Report</i> (2003), available at http://www.courts.state.pa.ujis/Index/Supreme/Bias/FinalReport.pdf	4
